

THE

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: WEDNESDAY, 11 APRIL 1979

CORRIGENDUM

The Traffic (Thames-Coromandel District) Notice No. 3, 1978

In the notice with the above heading, published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 4, 18 January 1979, p. 112, in paragraph 3, line 1, after "Second", add "and Fourth"; "Schedule" to read "Schedules".

CORRIGENDUM

NOTICE of Order in Council dated the 19th day of February 1979, appearing in New Zealand Gazette, No. 18, of 15 March 1979, at p. 559, Declaring Land in the North Auckland Land District to be Subject to the Waitangi Endowment Act 1932-33 is hereby corrected and published as follows:

Declaring Land in the North Auckland Land District to be Subject to the Waitangi Endowment Act 1932-33

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of February 1979.

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 8 of the Waitangi Endowment Act 1932-33, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall, as from the date hereof, be subject to the Waitangi Endowment Act 1932-33.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—BAY OF ISLANDS COUNTY Lot 1 and Part Lot 2, D.P. 41211, being part Allotment 4, Waitangi Parish, situated in Block IV, Kawakawa Survey District: area 4359 square metres, more or less. Balance certificate of title, No. 1098/172, of the North Auckland Land Registry.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. WNT 1/6/3; D.O. 8/4/10/4)

Land Held for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road Set Apart for Commercial or Industrial Purposes in Waimairi County

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Whereas the land described in the Schedule hereto was taken for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road and vested in the Waimairi County Council by Proclamation dated the 2nd day of September 1968, and published in *New Zealand Gazette*, No. 61, 3 October 1968, at p. 1686, registered in the Land Registry Office at Christchurch as 749534:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1952, I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the said land is hereby set apart, as from the 11th day of April 1979, for commercial or industrial purposes.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 5969 square metres, situated in Block XIV, Christchurch Survey District, being Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, and part Lot 5, D.P. 8223. All certificate of title, 8B/1214.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of March 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development.

[L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 53/306/0; Ch. D.O. 35/35)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Local Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, The Right Honourable Sir Keith Jacka Holyoake, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.